
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 8th January, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Savage (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either live or s
[...]
ve now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 
December 2018 and to deal with any matters arising.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/00898/FUL - RILEYS - CHURCH END 
(Pages 13 - 60)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01889/FUL - 14 THE BROADWAY 
(Pages 61 - 78)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.

Friday, 28 December 2018 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 43 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris, 
Mitchell, Murphy and Wilkinson

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 13 November 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

43. OBJECTION TO THE MAKING OF THE SOUTHAMPTON (OCEAN VILLAGE - 
BARCLAYS HOUSE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Service seeking approval to confirm 
The Southampton (Ocean Village - Barclays House) Tree Preservation Order 2018.
 
Peter Warren (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

Officers informed the Panel that the Order had now been amended to state the 
numbers of trees being protected.   On being put to the vote the recommendation to 
confirm the Tree Preservation Order was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (Ocean Village – Barclays 
House) Tree Preservation Order 2018, with modification. 

44. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/00968/FUL (RETAIL) - FORMER EAST POINT 
CENTRE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that the Panel refuse planning permission for the above 
address. 

The erection of a food store (Class A1) and a coffee drive thru (Class A1/A3) with 
associated access, car parking and landscaping.

Graham Linecar (Southampton Common and Parks Protection Society, objecting) 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society, objecting), Debbie King (Chief Executive 
Officer Plus You Ltd, objecting) Mike Allott (Plus You Ltd, objecting)  Alan Williams and 
Rob Williams (agents),  Lee McCandless (applicant) and Councillor Streets (Ward 
Councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that an updated highways management design had 
been received but, that officers had not been able to model the design before the 
meeting to ascertain whether this was an appropriate solution to traffic concerns.  It was 
explained that as a result the recommendation had been amended to delegate to 
officers the reasons for refusal.  In additional Panel members were informed that an 
objection to the application from the Council’s Open Space Manager had been 
received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 44 -

The Panel then considered the recommendation to del
[...]
rds. 
The proposed site coverage with buildings and hard surfacing and lack of soft 
landscaping is symptomatic of a site overdevelopment and out of keeping with 
the character and appearance of the area. Furthermore the development fails to 
provide net biodiversity gains. Amended landscaping plan 1294-01 Rev C is not 
considered to adequately address these issues. The development proposal is 
thereby contrary to saved policies SDP1 (i) (ii), SDP7(i), SDP12 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and policies CS13 and CS22 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015)
 
05. REFUSAL REASON - Failure to enter into S106 agreement

In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement  the proposals fail 
to mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy (2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the following ways:-

(i) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the 
vicinity of the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable in highway terms have not been secured in accordance 
with Policies CS18, CS19, and CS25 of the Southampton Core 
Strategy (2015) and the adopted Developer Contributions SPD 
(2013); 

(ii) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post 
construction) highway condition survey it is unlikely that the 
development will make appropriate repairs to the highway, caused 
during the construction phase, to the detriment of the visual 
appearance and usability of the local highway network; 

(iii) In the absence of a mechanism to secure off-site open space 
improvements the proposal fails to mitigate against the net loss of 
open space contrary to CLT3 of the Local Plan Review (2015) and 
CS21 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015);

Page 3



- 46 -

(iv) Submission of a tree replacement plan to secure 2:1 tree 
replacement and to secure a tree Replacement Off Site 
Contribution should any off-site replacements be required;

(v) Servicing Management Plan;
(vi) Submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon 

Management Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be 
achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the 
development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 
2013); and

(vii) (vii) Employment and Skills Plan.

45. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01373/FUL (RESIDENTIAL) - FORMER EAST POINT 
CENTRE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that the Panel refuse planning permission in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address

Redevelopment of the site to create 128 residential dwellings comprising a mixture of 
21 houses (20 x 3 and 1 x 4 bed) and 107 flats (29 x 1 and 78 x 2 bed) with associated 
car parking, bin, cycle storage and landscaping.

Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society), Cheten Chauhan (agent), Ricky Shagma 
(applicant), and Andy Meader (supporter) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that an updated highways management design had 
been received for the site on the south- west land parcel but, that officers had not been 
able to model the design to ascertain whether this was an appropriate solution to traffic 
concerns before the Panel meeting.  It was explained that should the modelling show 
that the suggested measures were not suitable then granting planning permission for 
this site would make the site on the south-west parcel difficult to develop.  It was 
explained that the recommendation had therefore amended to delegate to the Service 
Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development authority to refuse planning permission 
for the reasons set out below.  In additional Panel members were informed that an 
objection to the application from the Council’s Open Space Manager had been 
received.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to refuse 
planning permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate authority to the Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below;

(ii) to delegate authority to the Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to uphold, remove or amend Refusal Reason 01 (layout and 
access management) following review of the applicant’s late highway 

Page 4



- 47 -

submission (revised signalised junction) by the Council’s Highway 
Engineers; and

(iii) to note that an extension of time agreement has been received from the 
developer until 9th January 2019 to provide additional time for the 
consideration of the late highway submission.

Reasons for Refusal

01. REFUSAL REASON - Layout and access arrangement would prejudice the future 
development of adjoining land

The proposed layout and access arrangement would prejudice the development 
of adjoining land to the south. The planning application by ALDI Stores Ltd (Ref 
18/00968/FUL) failed to demonstrate adequate capacity for safe right turn 
movements out of the site without leading to severe obstruction to traffic flow on 
Bursledon Road, a main arterial route which has been identified by Highways 
England as requiring major improvements to improve traffic flow. As a 
consequence, the land to the south requires access onto Burgoyne Road. 
Therefore, unless access can be secured over third party land (Highpoint 
Centre), the proposed residential layout would prejudice the remainder of the 
wider site from being developed because there is no opportunity for vehicular 
access connection onto Burgoyne Road.  
Furthermore, because the site as approved under planning permission ref 
16/01888/OUT has been split into two land parcels and not master planned or 
considered comprehensively, the proximity of Block B containing noise sensitive 
residential accommodation with habitable room windows and balconies with a 
south facing aspect would also prejudice the development of adjoining land to 
the south. 
The development is thereby contrary to policies SDP1 (i) (iii), SDP16 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015), CS4, CS6 and CS13 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) and Section 11 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018).

02. REFUSAL REASON - Loss of trees

The proposed removal of existing healthy trees along the northern boundary and 
position of a prominent close boarded fence would be harmful to the character 
and appearance of the area and the Burgoyne Road street scene. The proposed 
replacement planting would not sufficiently mitigate against the loss of these 
existing trees. The development proposal is thereby contrary to policies SDP1 
(i), SDP7 (i) (ii) and SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) 
and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) and 
Section 4.7 of the Residential Design Guide SPD (2006).

03. REFUSAL REASON - Affordable Housing  

The proposed 'rent to buy' affordable housing offer fails to meet identified 
affordable housing need in Southampton. 
Furthermore the application has not been supported by an approved viability 
model to indicate that units for social rent would make the scheme unviable. The 

Page 5



- 48 -

proposal is thereby contrary to policy CS15 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (2015) and Section 5 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2018).

04. REFUSAL REASON - Failure to enter into S106 agreement

In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals fail 
to mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy (2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the following ways:-

(i) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of 
the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in 
highway terms have not been secured in accordance with Policies CS18, 
CS19, and CS25 of the Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the 
adopted Developer Contributions SPD (2013); 

(ii) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) 
highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make 
appropriate repairs to the highway, caused during the construction phase, 
to the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the local 
highway network; 

(iii) In the absence of either a scheme of works or a contribution to support 
the development, the application fails to mitigate against its wider direct 
impact with regards to the additional pressure that further residential 
development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the Solent 
Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of new 
residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on 
internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the 
Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats 
Regulations.

(iv) Submission of a tree replacement plan to secure 2:1 tree replacement 
and to secure a tree Replacement Off Site Contribution should any off-site 
replacements be required.

(v) The provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policy CS15 of the 
Core Strategy;

(vi) Submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013); and

(vii) Employment and Skills Plan

46. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01266/OUT - REAR OF 90 PORTSMOUTH ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Page 6



- 49 -

Erection of 2x 3-bed detached houses, with associated parking and cycle/refuse 
storage (Outline application seeking approval for Access and Layout) (Amended 
description following amended plans)

Jerry White, Christopher Mansbridge and Julie Doncom (local residents objecting), 
Robin Reay (agent), and Councillor Payne (Ward Councillor objecting) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer detailed the numbers of responses to the application. It was also 
explained that the report had not shown that the site had a previous planning history.  It 
was explained that in 1985 planning permission for the land had been refused as the 
applicant had not included details in regard to access for the site or given details of 
indicative design and scale of dwelling so impact on character and neighbouring 
amenities.  The Panel expressed concerns relating the upkeep of the access way and 
the protection of bollards at the end of the access way leading to St Anne’s Gardens 
and requested that conditions be amended as set out below.  

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.

(ii) Delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 
grant plannin
[...]
velopment to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of 
this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

(i) Receipt of satisfactory tracking diagram and plans for refuse vehicles and 
layby.

(ii) Financial contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the 
vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (as amended 2015), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted 
LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013).

(iii) Either the provision of 35% affordable housing in accordance with LDF Core 
Strategy Policy CS15 or a mechanism for ensuring that development is 
completed in accordance with the agreed viability assessment (without any 
affordable housing) and that a review is undertaken should circumstances 
change and the development stall;

(iv) Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer.

(v) Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013).

(vi) The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013).

(vii) Financial contributions or other measures towards the Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project (SDMP) in accordance with the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended), saved Policy SDP 12 of the 
City of 
[...]
ing debt finance. 

 

Factors affecting the viability of this scheme are the relatively low value nature of this location 

and lack of car parking for the proposed units which limits the achievable gross development 

value.  The demolition and site clearance costs also have a slight detrimental impact on 

viability.   

 

Due to the sensitivity of the valuation appraisal, a slight reduction or increase in these figures 

will have a large influence on the surplus available for affordable housing.   

 

We consider that it would be reasonable in these circumstances to require the applicant to 

enter into an agreement to build the site to core and shell within 18 months.  If they had not 

achieved this within the timeframe then a second viability assessment would take place 

giving the Council the opportunity to achieve a contribution if the viability had improved.   

 

I trust this report deals with the issues as required but please do not hesitate to contact me if 

you have any queries and I would welcome the opportunity of discussing this with you in 

greater detail if required. 

 

 

Prepared by 

 

Reviewed by 

 

Shelton Madiyiko, Graduate Surveyor 

and 

 

 

Gavin Tremeer BSc MRICS 

RICS Registered Valuer 

Senior Surveyor  

DVS 

Tony Williams BSc MRICS 

RICS Registered Valuer 

Head of Viability (Technical) 

DVS  

 

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – 100% Open Market Appraisal 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 8th January 2019

Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development

Application address: 14 The Broadway, Portswood Road               

Proposed development: 
Application for variation of conditions 4 (Hours of operation) and 10 (Internal drinks 
consumption/use of tables and chairs) of planning permission 18/01085/FUL to extend 
opening hours from 11:00-23:00 (Mon-Sun) to 07:00 - 23:00 Monday to Wednesday, 07:00 
- 24:00 Thursday to Saturday, 09:00 - 23:00 Sunday/Public holidays and to form outside 
seating area. 
Application 
number:

18/01889/FUL Application type: FUL

Case officer: John Fanning Public speaking 
time:

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

11.12.2018 Ward: Portswood

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member

Ward Councillors: Cllr Mitchell
Cllr Claisse
Cllr Savage

Referred to Panel 
by:

Cllr Claisse Reason: Excessive late 
opening hours would 
lead to noise and 
disturbance for local 
occupiers. Outside 
seating would risk 
anti-social behaviour 
and block pavement. 

Applicant:  Mr Neil Davis
c/o The Crafty Fox

Agent: Advoco Planning Limited 

Recommendation Summary Conditionally approve

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable

Reason for Granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 
Policies - SDP1, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP16, CLT15, REI4, REI5, REI7 and REI8 of the 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015), CS3, CS19 and CS24 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 
2015) and the relevant sections of the Parking Standards Supple

Minutes of the meeting


- 51 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Claisse (except 
Minute Number 49), L Harris, Mitchell (except Minute Number 49) 
and Murphy

Apologies: Councillor Wilkinson 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 11 December 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

48. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/00898/FUL - RILEYS - CHURCH END 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide a part two, 
part three, part four storey building comprising of 22 flats (15 x 1, 7 x 2 beds) with 
associated bin/refuse, cycle storage and landscaping.
Chris Barber (Roman Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth, St Boniface Church) 
Cormac Murphy (local resident objecting) Simon Reynier ( City of Southampton 
Society)Steven Galton (Millbrook Ward Councillor) , Martha Covell (agent) and 
Councillor Kaur (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the report’s recommendation needed to be 
amended by adding a clause to the section 106 that would prevent future 
occupiers benefitting from parking permits in surrounding streets and to remove 
item (i) of the legal agreement by adding the requirement for details of refuse 
vehicle tracking to the delegation.  The presenting officer outlined additional 
amendments required for conditions 2 and 7.   It was noted that the report 
incorrectly referred to a link to Shirley Avenue.   

During discussion the Panel expressed a number of concerns relating to the 
application including: the building’s relationship with the locally listed church; the 
potential for overspill parking; the quality of the parking survey; and the residential 
mix of the proposed development.

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment. The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority 
to the Service Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was lost unanimously.

A further motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below was 
then proposed by Councillor Savage and seconded by Councillor Coombs for the 
reasons set out below was carried unanimously. 



- 52 -

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.

(ii) refused planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

1 Overdevelopment and poor design
The proposal results in an overdevelopment of the site which is 
demonstrated by the failure to provide a suitable mix of residential 
accommodation, including no provision of any family housing (with 3 or 
more bedrooms and access to private gardens) and a significant reliance on 
single person accommodation in a location characterised by family housing. 
The resulting density of the scheme is a further example of a site 
overdevelopment. Furthermore, the building’s chosen design has been 
assessed as incongruous due to its contemporary appearance that fails to 
respect the character and setting of the adjacent locally listed St Boniface 
Church, or the wider context, resulting in a design that fails to respond to the 
established character of the area. As such the proposal is contrary to Saved 
Policies SDP1, SDP7, SDP9, HE4, H7(iv) of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (updated 2015) and Policies CS13, CS14 and CS16 of the 
Southampton Core Strategy LDF Development Plan Document (updated 
2015) and supported by the relevant sections of the Council’s approved 
Residential Design Guide SPD (2006) and the design chapter of the NPPF 
(2018).

2. Insufficient parking

Based on the information submitted it has not been adequately 
demonstrated that the parking demand of a development without any 
associated on-site car parking would not harm the amenity of nearby 
neighbours through increased competition for on-street car parking. The 
Transport Statement (ref: 1843J v1.3 - dated 12 December 2018) is 
considered to be insufficient as the parking demand should be assessed by 
undertaking a parking survey using the preferred methodology as set out in 
the Council’s up-to-date SPD.  Whilst the relatively sustainable location of 
the site in relation to Shirley Road is noted it is likely that some occupiers 
will own a vehicle, and may have visitors arriving by car, and it is unclear 
how a completely parking free scheme can be accommodated without some 
overspill parking taking place.  It is also unclear how, and where, any 
overspill might be caused by this development and, as such, a full 
assessment cannot be made and the LPA remains of the opinion that some 
harm to existing residential amenity is likely given the number of flats 
without parking proposed.  The development would, therefore, be contrary 
to the provisions of Policy SDP1(i) of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (2015), Policy CS19 of the Southampton Core Strategy LDF 
Development Plan Document (2015), the adopted Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and the Council’s Residential 
Design Guide SPD (2006) (with particular reference to section 9).



- 53 -

3 Failure to enter into S106 agreement

In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals 
fail to mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy (2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the following ways:-

(i) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of 
the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in 
highway terms have not been secured in accordance with Policies CS18, 
CS19, and CS25 of the Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the 
adopted Developer Contributions SPD (2013);

(ii) The provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, 
CS16 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - (Amended 2015) and the adopted SPG 
relating to Planning Obligations (August 2005 as amended) taking 
account of the viability position presented and assessed;

(iii) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post 
construction) highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development 
will make appropriate repairs to the highway, caused during the 
construction phase, to the detriment of the visual appearance and 
usability of the local highway network; 

(iv) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post 
construction) highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development 
will make appropriate repairs to the highway, caused during the 
construction phase, to the detriment of the visual appearance and 
usability of the local highway network; 

(v) In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission, approval 
and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan setting out how the 
carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
Policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013).

(vi) In the absence of either a scheme of works or a contribution to support 
the development, the application fails to mitigate against its wider direct 
impact with regards to the additional pressure that further residential 
development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the Solent 
Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of new 
residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on 
internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of 
the Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats 
Regulations; and

(vii) a mechanism for securing restrictions to prevent future occupiers 
benefitting from parking permits in surrounding streets;



- 54 -

49. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01889/FUL - 14 THE BROADWAY 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in 
respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Application for variation of conditions 4 (Hours of operation) and 10 (Internal drinks 
consumption/use of tables and chairs) of planning permission 18/01085/FUL to 
extend opening hours from 11:00-23:00 (Mon-Sun) to 07:00 - 23:00 Monday to 
Wednesday, 07:00 - 24:00 Thursday to Saturday, 09:00 - 23:00 Sunday/Public 
holidays and to form outside seating area.

Jane Jameson (local resident objecting), Colin Okeef and Neil Davis (applicants), 
and Councillor Claisse (ward councillor /objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer detailed the number of objections that had been received in 
regard to the application and explained Councillor Claisse had objected to the 
proposal but had not explicitly requested that the application be referred to Panel 
for determination.  It was also noted that Councillor Claisse stated that he had 
been made aware of more objectors to the application than had been actually 
logged an objection with the Council. 

The presenting officer explained that as the site’s outline abutted the public 
highway then it was not within the gift of the Panel to impose conditions that 
restricted seating outside. It was noted however, that permission had been granted 
for this by the Council’s Highway Team and that this licence was reviewed on an 
annual basis and that therefore the Council would still have control over the 
seating if there were problems reported.

In addition the Panel were made aware of the opening hours of all the late night 
establishments with the district centre.  

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Savage, Coombs and Murphy
ABSTAINED: Councillor L Harris

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report 

NOTE: Councillors Claisse and Mitchell declared an interest and withdrew from the 
meeting. 


